# Data protection declaration and declaration of consent for

# The Teaching price voting 2023

## 1. Purpose and Data Collecting Authority

The data is collected by the Student Council Computer Science. The purpose is the prevention of duplicate voting and, if necessary, to check whether a person is a student. The manual check must be explicitly agreed.

### 2. Data Processing

The email address of the participants is hashed (method: ripemd160) and stored in a file. file. With each input the form checks whether a user has already voted with this hash and refuses the form if necessary. In case of insecure email addresses, the user is asked if the data is submitted for verification. In case of agreeing, the email address of the requestor will be sent to the Student Council. The council checks if the e-mail address belongs to a student and, if so, sends the e-mail to the student. The voting data will be stored in the BPS Limesurvey, where the corresponding explanations of the BPS portal apply. There is no saving of correlation between the e-mail address and the voting.

### 3. Voluntariness and Withdrawal of Consent

The provision of all data is voluntary. In the event of revocation or denial to enter the data, however, it is no longer possible to vote. The revocation can be requested by e-mail to fsr@ifsr.de, for this purpose, the e-mail address and the form link sent must be specified.

#### Data Transfer

No personal data is passed on to third parties. Only the summarized survey results will be published.

#### 4. <u>Storage Period</u>

All data will be deleted by July 15, 2023.

#### 5. <u>Right to Information</u>

I am aware that I may at any time request information about the data processed concerning my person as well as the possible recipients of this data to whom it has been transferred and that I am entitled to a reply within one month of the responsible party for data processing receiving my request for information.

## 6. Data Protection Officer and Supervisory Authority for Data Protection

I am aware that I may contact the Data Protection Officer of TU Dresden<sup>1</sup> and the responsible supervisory authority<sup>2</sup> for data protection at any time.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> https://tu-dresden.de/impressum#ck\_datenschutz

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> https://www.saechsdsb.de/kontakt